## TOWN OF LIBERTY GROVE RESOLUTION 12-20

## SUPPORT OF NSIGHT TELSERVICES APPLICATION FOR A PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN FY2021 BROADBAND EXPANSION GRANT.

**WHEREAS,** Town of Liberty Grove has long favored and worked toward broadband service expansion to northern Door County, including increasing capacity, performance, reliability, scalability and security of broadband service to the area.

**WHEREAS**, Nsight Telservices completed its Door County fiber optic route which involved installation of fiber from Green Bay to Gills Rock in April 2018.

**WHEREAS,** Nsight Telservices is applying for a FY2021 PSCW Broadband Expansion Grant to extend middle mile fiber from Gills Rock to Northport Pier on the mainland and from Lobdell's Point to Cellcom's Washington Island tower.

**WHEREAS**, the Town Board understands that supporting Nsight Telservices' fiber broadband expansion project will improve the likelihood of success for this application and the fiber build project; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Town Board of Liberty Grove supports Nsight Telservices' application to the Public Service Commission of Wisconsin Broadband Expansion Grant Program FY2021 to extend fiber cable from Gills Rock to Northport Pier and from Lobdell's Point to Washington Island tower.

Dated this 11<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2020.

John Lowry, Chairman

*I*, Anastasia Bell, Clerk/Treasurer for the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution which was adopted at a properly noticed meeting of the Supervisors of the Town of Liberty Grove on the 11<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2020.

Dated this 11<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2020.

Anastasia Bell, Clerk/Treasurer